

Complaint Case No. 882/2019
(Interlocutory Application No. 01/2019)

Order dated 25.11.2019

Today is fixed for initial deposition u/s. 200 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973. Complainant is present.

Heard the Ld. Counsel for the complainant. Complainant is examined on oath as PW 1. Perused the complaint and the evidence of PW 1 on S.A.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case this court is of the view that sufficient materials has come out which seems to suggest that the accused has committed offence u/s. 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881. Accordingly issue summons upon the accused person.

Ld. Counsel for complainant files and moves a petition (I.A. 01/2019) praying for substituted service upon the accused person through speed post. The same is considered and allowed. Complainant will be at liberty to take steps upon the accused person by speed post in addition to usual mode of service. Complainant to put n requisites.

To 07.02.2020 for appearance of the accused person.

D/C by me.

Judicial Magistrate, 5th Court
Paschim Bardhaman

Judicial Magistrate, 5th Court
Paschim Bardhaman